Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Collaborative Technologies, Inc.	04/21/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Engelhard Corporation			
Street Address:	101 Wood Avenue, P. O. Box 770			
City:	Iselin			
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY			
Postal Code:	08830-0770			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5437867
Patent Number:	5874105
Patent Number:	5935572
Patent Number:	5942501
Patent Number:	6071535
Patent Number:	6183774
Patent Number:	6365137
Patent Number:	6417171
Patent Number:	6447793
Patent Number:	6485756
Application Number:	10332392
Application Number:	10332393
Application Number:	10332394
Application Number:	10332395
Application Number:	10239004

PATENT

500028554 REEL: 015931 FRAME: 0157

5437867

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)205-6727

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 732-205-5938

Email: janet.szot@engelhard.com

Correspondent Name: Engelhard Corporation

Address Line 1: 101 Wood Avenue, P.O. Box 770
Address Line 4: Iselin, NEW JERSEY 08830-0770

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Melanie L. Brown

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment-CollabTech#page1.tif source=Assignment-CollabTech#page2.tif source=Assignment-CollabTech#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015931 FRAME: 0158

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, is made by and between THE COLLABORATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 50 Health Sciences Drive, Stony Brook, NY 11790-3350 ("ASSIGNOR"), and ENGELHARD CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNEE") with an address at 101 Wood Avenue, P. O. Box 770, Iselin, NJ 08830-0770.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the patents and pending patent applications listed on the Schedule of Patents attached hereto ("Patent Rights"), including the rights to the invention described therein;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patent Rights in all countries of the world, including the United States of America, and in its colonies, territories, and dependencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, the aforesaid ASSIGNOR hereby transfers and assigns unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to: (a) said Patent Rights, (b) all applications in all and any countries and/or territories of the world, for Letters Patent within the Patent Rights, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, (c) the right to file applications for Letters Patent on inventions described in the Patent Rights in any and all countries and/or territories of the world, and (d) all patents which shall issue in any and all countries and/or territories of the world, with respect to said inventions, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, including for the United States, its territories and possessions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

The rights transferred by this assignment include the right to bring all legal actions related to the Patent Rights, including actions for any infringements of the Patent Rights, no matter whether the infringement occurred before or after the assignment, and the right to recover damages for such infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the pertinent Governing Authority in each country to which a particular Patent Right pertains to issue all Letters Patent based on said applications, and all said divisions, continuations, continuations-in-art, reissues, renewals and extensions to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 015931 FRAME: 0159

For purpose of this assignment, the effective date shall be the date of last signature below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer.

COLLABORATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

John R. Peters

Director and Secretary

April 21, 2005

Sworn to and subscribed before me this $\underline{\mathcal{U}}$ day of \underline{Apri} , 2005.

My Commission Expires:

Janet Szot Notary Public of New Jersey I.D. No.2028154 My Commission Expires June 27, 2007

PATENT

REEL: 015931 FRAME: 0160

Schedule of Patents

US	Assignee	Invention Title	Inventors
Patent No.	File		
5,437,867	5139	Solubilizing, Thickening, and Emulsifying	Thomas Vichroski,
		Cosmetic Composition and Process for	Regina Costa,
		Preparation of Same	James Hayward
5,874,105	5124	Lipid Vesicles formed with	David Watkins, Thomas
		Alkylammonium Fatty Acid Salts	Vichroski, James Hayward
5,935,572	5122	Composition Containing Protease	James Hayward,
		Separate from Glycosidase for	David Watkins
		Removing Nits in Treating Lice	
1		Infestation	
5,942,501	5123	Cyclodextrin Derivative Complex	James Hayward, James
			Maioriello, Joseph Ceccoli
6,071,535	5124A	Lipid Vesicles Formed with	James Hayward, David
		Alkylammonium Fatty Acid Salts	Watkins, D. Aust
6,183,774	5124B	Stabilizing Vitamin A Derivatives by	D. Aust, Michael Ross,
		Encapsulation in Lipid Vesicles Formed	James Wilmott,
		with Alkylammonium Fatty Acid Salts	James Hayward
6,365,137	5102A	Skin Whitening Agents	Duncan Aust, James Wilmott
6,417,171	5103A	Preparation of Polymers by Interfacial	James Maioriello, Jairo
		Derivatization	Martinez, James Hayward
6,447,793	5084A	Water Soluble, Broad Spectrum	Duncan Aust, Stephen
		Preservative System	Spiegelman, Michael Ross
6,485,756	5098A	Stable, Homogeneous Natural Product	Duncan Aust,
		Extracts Containing Polar and Apolar	James Wilmott
		Fractions	

US Pending Patent Application	Assignee File	Invention Title	Inventors
10/332,392	5106A	Compositions and Methods for Preparing Dispersions of Thickened Oils	James Wilmott, Michael Ross, Duncan Aust, Timothy Crawford
10/332,393	5094A	Sunscreen Composition with Enhanced SPF and Water Resistant Properties	Duncan Aust, James Wilmott, James Hayward
10/332,394	5111A	Method for Preparing Topical Preparations Containing Skin Protective Agents w/Enhanced Barrier Properties	Duncan Aust, James Hayward, James Wilmott
10/332,395	5110A	Method for Preparing High Pressure/High Shear Dispersions Containing Waxes and Other Semi-Solids and Oils	Joseph Ceccoli, Michael Ross, James Wilmott, Todd Coleman, Timothy Crawford
10/239,004	5121A	Method for Preparing High Pressure/High Shear Dispersions Containing Physiologically Active Ingredients	James Wilmott

RECORDED: 04/22/2005

PATENT REEL: 015931 FRAME: 0161